George Leonard Williams

(-30 Sep 1927)

Williams. On Friday, September 30, 1927 at 6:30 p.m., at his residence, 125 Beech st., Clarendon, Va., George Leonard Williams, husband of Grace May Williams. Funeral from his late residence Monday, October 3, at 2 p.m. Friends ad relatives invited. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

The Evening Star, October 1, 1927, p. 7

Leonard Williams Dies In Clarendon

Member of Advertising Firm Here Was Widely Known in Business Circles

George Leonard Williams, 42 years old, partner in the Kal-Williams Advertising Agency, former member of The Star Advertising Bureau and widely known in local business circles, died at his residence, 125 Beach street, Clarendon Va., last night. He had been in failing health for the past six months.

Born in Prince Georges County, Md., Mr. Williams came to Washington with his parents, the late George Francis and Irene Roberta Williams. He was educated in the local public schools and received early training as an advertising solicitor, in which capacity he entered the employment of The Star about 19 years ago.

He afterward became one of the widely known members of The Star Advertising Bureau, with which he remained until about two years ago, when he became associated with Norman C. Kal, president of the Washington Advertising Club, in the Kal-Williams Advertising Agency.

Mr. Williams was a member of the Stansbury Lodge of Masons and the Washington Advertising Club.

He is survived by his widow, Mrs. Grace May Williams; his daughter, Miss Gwendolyn Williams; a son, Gordon Williams; three brothers, James A., Bernard M. and William E. Williams, and a sister, Mrs. E.C. Mattingly.

Funeral services will be conducted at the residence Monday afternoon at 2 o'clock. Interment will be in Congressional Cemetery.

The Washington Post, October 2, 1927, p. M16

Arlington County

Funeral services for George Leonard Williams, 42 years old, who died at his home in Clarendon Friday, will be conducted from the home tomorrow at 2 o'clock by William G. Beidberman, of the First Church Christ, Scientist, Washington, to be followed by Masonic services which will be conducted by Stansbury Lodge of Masons, of Washington. Burial will be in Congressional Cemetery, Washington.

Mr. Williams was a member of the Stansbury Lodge of Masons, and the Washington Advertising Club.

He is survived by his wife, Mrs. Grace May Williams, one daughter, Miss Gwendolyn Williams, and one son, Gordon Williams; three brothers, James A. Williams, Bernard M. Williams and William E. Williams, and a sister, Mrs. E.C. Mattingly.